

No. A119954 & A120861
Consolidated

**In the Court of Appeal
Of the State of California
First Appellate District
Division 5**

MICHAEL M. CAMINERO

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

JENNY CHUNG

Defendant and Respondent.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Appeal from
Alameda County Superior Court Case No. RG06-266561
The Honorable Stephen Dombrink

PAUL KLEVEN (SB# 95338)
LAW OFFICE OF PAUL KLEVEN
1604 Solano Avenue
Berkeley, CA 94707
Telephone: (510) 528-7347
Facsimile: (510) 526-3672
PKleven@KlevenLaw.com

Attorneys for Appellant
Michael M. Caminero

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 4

 1. FRIENDLY RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN COWORKERS CHUNG
 AND CAMINERO FROM SEPTEMBER 2001 TO MARCH 2003
 4

 2. MARCH 2003 CLAIM OF SEXUAL HARASSMENT..... 5

 3. CHUNG’S MAY 2003 FILING OF HARASSMENT CASE. 8

 4. CHUNG’S DISMISSAL OF HARASSMENT CASE AGAINST
 CAMINERO, DESPITE HIS REFUSAL TO PARTICIPATE
 IN SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT. 9

ARGUMENT..... 13

 A. A TRIAL COURT CONSIDERING A MOTION TO STRIKE
 CANNOT RESOLVE FACTUAL DISPUTES, AND MUST DENY
 THE MOTION IF THE PLAINTIFF CAN ESTABLISH A
 PRIMA FACIE CASE. 13

 B. THE TRIAL COURT IN THIS CASE ERRONEOUSLY
 GRANTED THE MOTION TO STRIKE DESPITE
 SIGNIFICANT FACTUAL DISPUTES AS TO WHETHER
 CAMINERO’S DISMISSAL HAD BEEN NECESSARY TO
 EFFECTUATE THE SETTLEMENT OF THE HARASSMENT
 CASE. 15

 C. IN A MALICIOUS PROSECUTION CASE, A VOLUNTARY
 DISMISSAL OF THE UNDERLYING CASE IS PRESUMED
 TO BE A FAVORABLE TERMINATION, UNLESS
 OTHERWISE PROVED TO A JURY. 16

 1. The Trial Court Ignored the Presumption,
 Erroneously Resolving A Factual Dispute
 Based Solely On Ambiguous Language In The
 Settlement Agreement..... 18

 2. The Trial Court Further Erred, and Abused
 Its Discretion, In Refusing To Consider
 The Judgment As A Whole Based On A
 Misapplication of Evidence Code Section
 1119, And In Ignoring The Admission of
 Chung’s Own Attorney That Caminero’s
 Dismissal Was Not Necessary to the

Settlement.....	20
3. The Trial Court' Reliance on <i>Villa</i> Was Misplaced, Because Caminero's Employer Did Not Sign The Settlement Agreement, Caminero's Attorney Did Not Sign It, And No Settling Attorney Required Caminero's Dismissal.....	23
4. Factual Disputes Surrounding The Judgment In The Harassment Case Precluded Trial Court From Striking Caminero's Complaint	26
D. CAMINERO ALSO PRESENTED A PRIMA FACIE CASE THAT CHUNG INITIATED THE HARASSMENT CASE WITHOUT PROBABLE CAUSE, AND WITH MALICE. ..	28
1. Jury Must Decide Whether Chung Knew Her Allegations Were False, And Therefore Filed the Harassment Case Without Probable Cause.....	29
2. A Jury Must Also Decide Whether Chung Was Acting With Malice.....	32
E. REVERSAL OF THE ORDER GRANTING THE MOTION TO STRIKE REQUIRES A REVERSAL OF THE ORDER AWARDING ATTORNEY FEES.	34
CONCLUSION.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Albertson v. Raboff
(1956) 46 Cal.2d 375. 33

Ball v. Rawles
(1892) 93 Cal. 222. 29

Bertero v. National General Corp.
(1974) 13 Cal.3d 43. 16

Casa Herrera, Inc. v. Beydoun
(2004) 32 Cal.4th 336. 16, 17, 19, 27, 28

Citi-Wide Preferred Couriers, Inc. v. Golden Eagle Insurance Corporation
(2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 906. 29, 31

Downey Venture v. LMI Insurance Company
(1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 478. 32

Eisendrath v. Superior Court
(2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 351. 22

Fuentes v. Berry
(1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 1800. 20, 26

HMS Capital, Inc. v. Lawyers Title Company
(2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 204. 14, 22, 33

Lackner v. LaCroix
(1979) 25 Cal.3d 747. 17, 18, 25, 27

Liu v. Moore
(1999) 69 Cal.App.4th 745. 34

Palmer v. Zaklama
(2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 1367. 31

People v. Waidla
(2000) 22 Cal.4th 690. 21

<i>S.B. Beach Properties v. Berti</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 374.....	34
<i>Sheldon Appel Co. v. Albert & Oliker</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 863.....	16, 29, 32, 33
<i>Sycamore Ridge Apartments LLC v. Naumann</i> (2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 1385.....	17, 18
<i>Thomas v. Quintero</i> (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 635.....	28
<i>Villa v. Cole</i> (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 1327... ..	15, 17, 18, 22-24, 26
<i>Weaver v. Superior Court</i> (1979) 95 Cal.App.4th 166.....	20
<i>Zamos v. Stroud</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 958.....	14, 19, 28, 33

STATUTES :

California Rules of Court, rule 8.160.....	11
Code of Civil Procedure, § 425.16....	3, 4, 13, 14, 19, 34
Code of Civil Procedure, § 904.1(a)(2).....	2
Evidence Code § 1119.....	15, 20, 22
Evidence Code § 1125(a)(5).....	22
